
RESOLUTION NO.      
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE 
ATTACHED CONTRACT BETWEEN CORELAND 
CONSTRUCTION, CORP. AND THE CITY OF 
HOLLYWOOD, FOR THE CONTINUATION OF THE 50/50 
SHARED COST SIDEWALK PROGRAM AND 
IMPLEMENTATION OF ADDITIONAL SIDEWALK 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS UNDER THE CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $399,805.00. 

 
 
  WHEREAS, the Engineering Services Division implements the sidewalk 
improvement projects adopted under the City’s Capital Improvement Program to include 
the continuation of the 50/50 Shared Cost Sidewalk Program, the ADA Sidewalk/Ramp 
program, the CDBG Sidewalk program, and the City Facilities Sidewalk program; and  
 
  WHEREAS, a unified sidewalk improvement project incorporating the 
above mentioned programs was advertised for bids in conformance with Section 38.42 
of the Code of Ordinance on December 19, 2013, and the construction program received 
interest from 12 prospective bidders; and  
 
  WHEREAS, bids were opened on January 23, 2014, and the four lowest 
bidders are listed below (see attached bid tabulation for complete list of bidders): 
 
 

Coreland Construction Corp.                                         $399,805.00  
12301 SW 128th Court, Suite 107 
Miami, Florida 33186 
 
Team Contracting, Inc.                                                          $402,160.00 
13911 SW 42nd Street, Suite 209 
Miami, FL 33175 
 
Metro Express, Inc.                                      $409,187.50 
9442 NW 109th Street       
Medley, FL 33178 
 
Maggolc,Inc.         $414,850.00 
11020 SW 55th Street 
Miami, FL 33165        

           ;and 
 

   
 
 
 



CONTRACT AWARD TO CORELAND CONSTRUCTION, CORP. FOR CAPITAL 
PROGRAM SIDEWALK PROJECT 
 
 
 
  WHEREAS, after reviewing all bids received, the Engineering and 
Architectural Services Division has found Coreland Construction, Corp. to be the lowest, 
responsive, responsible bidder and staff recommends award of a contract to Coreland 
Construction, Corp., in the amount of $399,805.00; and 

 
  WHEREAS, through receipt of the City’s bid specifications for this project, 
all contractors have been provided with a copy of the City’s contract, including the terms 
and conditions contained therein; and       
 
  WHEREAS, funding for the unified project has been approved and is 
available in the following Capital Accounts:  

34.1400.13468.541.006301; 34.1400.14305.541.006301; 
34.1403.71305.541.006301; 34.1400.13453.541.006301; 
46.1100.12184.545.006301; 46.1100.13184.545.006301;  

  46.1100.14184.545.006301; 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 
 
  Section 1:   That it hereby approves and authorizes execution by the 
appropriate City Officials, of the attached contract between Coreland Construction, Corp. 
and the City of Hollywood, together with such non-material changes as may be 
subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the 
City Attorney. 
 
  Section 2:  That this resolution shall be in full force and effect 
immediately upon its passage and adoption. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this    day of   , 2014. 
 
 
 
       
 PETER BOBER, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
       
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 
for the use and reliance of the 
City of Hollywood, Florida, only. 
 
       
JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY   


