
1 

RESOLUTION NO. _________________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE 
CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED CONTRACT 
EXTENSION BETWEEN CORELAND CONSTRUCTION CORP. 
AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FOR THE CONTINUATION OF 
THE 50/50 SHARED COST SIDEWALK PROGRAM AND 
IMPLEMENTATION OF ADDITIONAL SIDEWALK 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS (PURSUANT TO PROJECT BID 
NUMBER EN-14-001) UNDER THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $345,000.00; 
AMENDING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 
BUDGETS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2015 ADOPTED BUDGET 
(R-2014-282) AS SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT “A”; REVISING 
OPERATING REVENUES, AUTHORIZING BUDGETARY 
TRANSFERS, AUTHORIZING AND APPROPRIATING CERTAIN 
FUNDING; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 
  WHEREAS, the Engineering and Architectural Services Division 
implements the sidewalk improvement projects adopted under the City’s Capital 
Improvement program to include the continuation of the 50/50 Shared Cost Sidewalk 
Program, the ADA Sidewalk Ramp Program, the CDBG Sidewalk Program and the City 
Facilities Sidewalk Program; and  
 
  WHEREAS, on February 19, 2014, the City Commission passed and 
adopted Resolution No. R-2014-041, which authorized the award of a contract with 
Coreland Construction Corp. to implement a unified sidewalk improvement project 
incorporating the above mentioned programs, under Project Bid Number EN-14-001, in 
the amount of $399,805.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, the contract with Coreland Construction, Corp. contains 
provisions allowing the City to extend the contract for an additional one (1) year period, 
upon additional funding becoming available, at the original bid unit pricing, and the 
Contractor has indicated its willingness to extend the project at the original rates; and 
 

WHEREAS, after having reviewed the original bid unit pricing from 
Coreland Construction Corp., comparing pricing with current market conditions and 
seeing that the contractor is successfully fulfilling its obligations under the current 
contract, staff recommends approval of the attached contract extension; and 
 

WHEREAS, award is subject to the City’s receipt and approval of all 
insurance certificates and bonds required by the City’s Risk Manager, and 
indemnity/indemnification to the City; and 



 2 

 
WHEREAS, the City may terminate the contract should the Contractor fail 

to reasonably perform the services as specified or without cause, upon thirty (30) days 
written notification; and 

 
WHEREAS, on October 15, 2014, the City Commission passed and 

adopted Resolution No. R-2014-301 which approved the initial rollover of prior year CIP 
funds and included funding for the Sidewalk Program and funds are available in account 
numbers 34.1400.15305.541.006303 and 34.1403.71305.541.006301; and 

 
WHEREAS, subsequently, an additional rollover in the amount of 

$102,024 needs to be performed as more specifically detailed in the attached Exhibit 
“A”; and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 17, 2014, the City Commission passed and 

adopted Resolution No. R-2014-374 which amended the Adopted FY 2015 Capital 
Improvement Plan to include the rollover of prior year CIP funds and included additional 
funding for the Sidewalk Replacement Program and funds are available in account 
number 34.1413.13453.541.006303; 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION 
THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 
 

 Section 1: That it hereby approves and authorizes the execution by 
appropriate City Officials, of the attached contract extension between Coreland 
Construction Corp. and the City of Hollywood, together with such non-material changes 
as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and 
legality by the City Attorney. 
 

Section 2: That this Amendment to the Capital Budget of the City of 
Hollywood for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2014, and as set forth in detail in 
Exhibit “A”, attached hereto, and by this reference made a part hereof, is hereby 
approved, adopted and authorized as Amendments to the Capital Improvement Projects 
Budget of the City of Hollywood Florida, for the Fiscal Year 2015. 

 



 3 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ATTACHED CONTRACT EXTENSION 
BETWEEN CORELAND CONSTRUCTION CORP. AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD 
FOR THE CONTINUATION OF THE 50/50 SHARED COST SIDEWALK PROGRAM  
 
 
 
  Section 3: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect 
immediately upon adoption. 
 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this _______ day of ___________, 2015. 
 
 
 
        __________________________ 
        PETER BOBER, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY 
for the use and reliance of the  
City of Hollywood, Florida, only: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL 
CITY ATTORNEY 


